CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TEN (10) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE (1871), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF WELLS, IN THE COUNTY OF FARIBAULT AND STATE OF MINNE-SOTA," APPROVED MARCH SIXTH (6TH), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE (1871)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section five (5) of said act is hereby amended by adding thereto the following subdivisions, viz:

l'ifteenth.—To organize and maintain a fire department, and provide the ways and means for the protection and safety of property within said village from the contingencies of damage and destruction by fire, and do all things necessary and proper to create and maintain an efficient fire department for said village.

Sixteenth.—To control the flow and prevent the wastage of water from the artesian wells within said village.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF MARINE," APPROVED MARCH FOURTH (4TH), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota

SEC. 1. That section seventeen (17) of chapter one (1) of said act be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 17. The council shall have the exclusive right to license persons vending or dealing in intoxicating liquors within the limits of said village, and persons so licensed shall not be required to obtain a license from the board of county commissioners. *Provided*, That no license shall be granted for less than one hundred dollars (\$100) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500) per year. Previous to the granting of any such license, a bond shall be filed with the recorder, and approved by the council, with the same penal sum and with the same conditions as are required by chapter sixteen (16) of the General Statutes.

The council shall have full power and authority to declare and impose fines, penalties and punishments, and to enforce the same against any person or persons who may violate this section of this act, and any ordinance or regulation made in accordance therewith or contrary to any of the conditions of the bonds herein required. or who may vend or traffic in intoxicating liquors, unless duly licensed by said council, said fine to be not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) for each and every offense.

And in case of conviction under this section of this act, and any ordinance or regulation made in accordance therewith there shall be no appeal allowed from the decision of the justice, when judgment or fine imposed shall not exceed twenty dollars (\$20) exclusive of costs.

fine imposed shall not exceed twenty dollars (\$20) exclusive of costs. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 45.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIX (6), SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE (1873) AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLENCOE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seventeen (17) chapter six (6), Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873), be amended so as to read as follows:

Section Seventeen (17). The village of Glencoe, including sections one (1), eleven (11), twelve (12), thirteen (13), fourteen (14), the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of two (2), the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of twenty-three (23), and all of section twenty-four (24), according to government survey, shall constitute a road district, and all taxes paid [raised] within said limits for building bridges or public highways, or for repairing the same. shall be expended under the direction of the village council. *Provided* a village council is elected under this act.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1883.